

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14644

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAI

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 962-73 0001 JB RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 11-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "LANDO (EDWARDS) DRAINAGE" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR DELBARTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (MINGO CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/03/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: 2009 JUL - 8 PM 1:13 FROM US 119 SOUTH, TURN LEFT ONTO WV65 TOWARDS IN DELBARTON, TURN LEFT ONTO ROCKHOUSE DRIVE APPROXIMATELY 2.5 MILES WW PURCHASING FORK ROAD (CR 65/05). AND SITE I IS LOCATED ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE ROAD DIVISION BEHIND THE FIRST FOUR RESIDENCES. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP. OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 7-8-09 984-1115 304 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550693493

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14644

PAGE 2

ADDRES	S CORRESP	ONDENCE	OATTE	VIION	JF∷

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTI	ED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WEST VIRGINI	A CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI-	-
			PROVEMENT CONSTR		
			HAT SUBMITS A BI		**************************************
;			TIME AN AFFIDAVI		
t i	WITH THE BIL		LOSED PURCHASING		İ
			D WITH THE BID A E WITH THE PROVI		
			WEST VIRGINIA CO		
		[;	HASING AFFIDAVIT		
4		1 1	LIFICATION OF SU		***************************************

			IS CONTRACT IS T		
			YS AFTER THE NOT		
			THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID		
k I	PROCEED.	OHAGE ORDE	WILL DE CONSID	FKED MOITCE IG	
	**				
			ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
			ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
			F THE MATERIALS		
			ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND		
1	TEREIN.	CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CUNTRACT	
"	1 tm 1	4			
V	VAGE RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
			DEPARTMENT OF L		E
			OR MINGO COUNTY,	PURSUANT	
			21-5A, ET,SEQ.	OO LEGT >	
	CPREVAILING	WAGE RAIES	APPLY TO THIS P	RUJECI.)	
	ARBITRATION:	ANY REFF	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
F	REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
1		} I	TITUTE OF ARCHIT		
 F	ERTAINING T	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
		SEERE	II VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE KC			TELEPHONE	DATE	7-8-09
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

05/07/2009	TEHMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FO:B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
WORKER A CERT ALL OF OF THI (XX) I OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA	S' COMPENSATION: IFICATE FROM WOR THE ITEMS CHECK S CONTRACT: NSURANCE: SUCCES MERCIAL GENERAL ICE OF CONTRACT. D DOCUMENTS, THE IGE REQUIRED IS \$	VENDOR IS REQUIRERS' COMPENSATION ED BELOW WILL BE SFUL VENDOR SHALE LIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL A REQUIREMENT L FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
FURNIS AN AMO	H PROOF OF BUILD UNT EQUAL TO 100	ERS RISK - ALL RI % OF THE AMOUNT O	ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT BOND, () M BOND C	D PAYABLE TO THE TED WITH EACH BI SHALL ALSO FURN AL BOND FOR 100% MAY BE PROVIDED CABLE LETTER OF T SURETY COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA U OF A BOND WILL \$100,000. PERSO ABLE IN LIEU OF OR LABOR/MATERIA AINTENANCE BOND: SUCCESSFUL VEND	A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL E OR.	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR. THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE KC	FEIN			7-8-09 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP 14644

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6 H

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ********************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: ARPENTER KeclAMATION TA CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ... WV.00.7.7.28. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE フ-8-09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14644

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 7-8-09 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/20	09							
BID OPENING DATE:	07.	/08/2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	/ UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBI	:R	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	COONOT	n	00 1155	1051105 00				
						Y MATERIALS		
						NTEE PERIOD	SHALL	
	RITTEN I		HE EXP	ENSE UF IHI	= CUNI	RACTOR UPON		
WIN		1	THE TH	E UNE VEVD	CHARA	NTEE PERIOD	TUE	
co						O THE CONDI		
						OF THE WORL		
						WORKMANSHIP		
						ELOPS DURING		
						THE CONTRAC		
	ITS EX							
	((C) THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD SHALL N	NOT B	
						PERFORMANCE	TIME	
AL	LOTTED			R THE CONTI				
						EGETATION MA	Y BE	
				TECHNICAL	SPECI	FICATIONS		
CO	INTAINEI	D HEREIN	•					

(3		MINATION	I	107 MAN DE		= = = =		
T 1.1						LLED IN WHOL	E OR	
						PURCHASING, R REMEDY IT	MAY	
						GIVEN NOT LE		
						CE, (DELIVE		
						ED) OF INTER		
3	TERMIN	•		KEOLII I KI	- 40 1	LD) OI INTLI	\ 1	
(4) IT 9	SHALL BE	THE R	ESPONSIBIL	TY OF	THE SUCCESS	SFUL	
VE	NDOR TO	t			Ì			
	•	(A) OBT	AIN AL	L NECESSAR	/ DIVI	SION OF HIGH	IWAYS	
PE	RMITS F	FOR ALL	TRANSP	ORTATION OF	EQUI	PMENT AND		
MA	TERIALS			THE JOB SI				
					REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCT	TION	
PE PE	RMITS (OR RELAT	ED JOB	PERMITS.				
(5) IECH	HNICAL S	PECIFI	CATIONS:	-			
			SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERI	US AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE KC	***************************************			Account to the second s	EPHONE		DATE	7-8-09
TITLE								*
		·				ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14644

ADI	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED	2	TEF	MS OF SAL	E		SHIPV	Α		F	O:B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2	009											
BID OPENING DATE:	0	7/08/	2009				BID	0	PENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TY	UOP	CAT. NO:		ITEM NUN	BER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
RI PI	ECLAMA Roject	NCE W TION . SA	ITH T OF TH ID	HE SP E "LA	ECIFI NDO (ICATI (EDWA	ONS PR RDS) D	EP RA	ALL BE ARED FO INAGE"	OR THE		
AI MA	ND ALL ADE PR	PROV OPERL	ISION Y A P	S, CL ART O	AUSES F THI	S AND	CONDI NTRACT	T I	BY REFE ONS THE AND CON IATES,	EREIN NSISTS	ARE	
AI V/ It	PPLICA ALUES N THE F PAYM	THE TION AS HE SPECI ENT. TRACT	FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	SHAL T WIT E REC SHALL DEP' WITH	L FUI TH AN QUESTI BE U	ITEMI ED. T USED F TENT T	ZE HE OR HA	DEP AND SCHEI FORM I APPLIC T THE F	OULE OINCLUD	ED S T TO	
F (C (P / W (P I	OR PAR OMPLET AYMENT ORK CO ERCENT	THE TIAL ED AT WILL MPLET COMP	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF LETED	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B	MAY, SED (OF TH INED D UP(ASED	ON A ON THI HE SU FROM ON UN UPON	E AMOU BMITTA THE A IT MEA A LUM	OD NT CT SU P		RK AMOUNT ANTITY THE	OF OF	
F(OR BAN	KRUPT ICALL ORDE	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT	ION,	THIS	CONTR	AC	NTRACTO T IS MINATED			
PF				ļ				ł	ODUCTS	THE		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				art fl	·- 2211		. OR OF	f 1 1 L		
, and the second second				SEERE	/ERSE SI	DE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	OND	ITIONS			I
SIGNATURE KC							TELEPHONE	***************************************			DATE	7-8-09
TITLE	-	FE	IN						ADE	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

S H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-558-2157

DATE PRIN		TERMS	OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/20	n n o	DIN	DPENING TIME 0)	. 70DM
LINE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		UOP CAT			:30PM
CINC	QU,	4(V))))	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		!				
:					BSECTION 2 BELOW,	
					EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
				ROJECT OTHER THA		
		t	I	HE UNITED STATES	. AS USED IN	
**************************************		HIS CONTR	RACI			
name	А	TOTATE	CONTRAC	T PPO IECTO MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	
					ON TO, ALTERATION	
				PROVEMENT TO ANY		
****					LIMITED TO, ROADS	
		OR HIG	SHWAYS, O	R THE INSTALLATI	ON OF ANY HEATING	
***************************************				VENTILATING PLAN		:
				THE SUPPLY OF AN		
					ONTRACT WITH THE	***
74.7				VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,		
		302101		K ALIEK JOHL 6,	2001.	
	В	. "STEEL	PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORMED	
		SHAPED	D RAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CAST,	
					RLY PROCESSED, OR	
				COMBINATION OF		
				S, FROM STEEL MA		
ļ				OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING		
		BESSER	IER UR UI	NEK SIEEL MAKING	PRUCESS.	
	C.	. "UNITE	D STATES	" MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES OF	***************************************
					TORY, CONTINENTAL	
					ISDICTION OF THE	
		UNITED	STATES.			-
		IE DIBEOT		E DUDOULOTUO DED	4 Part	***************************************
				E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		RODUCTS I	l l	THE USE OF FURE	TON SIEEF	
-						
\$1.00 miles	Α.			ACH CONTRACT ITE		
THE STATE OF THE S		EXCEED	ONE TEN	TH OF ONE PERCEN	T (.1%) OF THE	
		L	l SEE RE'	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE K	^_		<u>angang dikentek reser an dipinistrik dalah bib bah</u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	7-8-09
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	·····				APPIROU VIINIGES	. O DE HOLED MUCY E



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP14644

S H P

DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATERNIN		·	HIVIS OF SAI	- L	SHIPVIA		FO B	FREIGHTSTERMS
05/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/00	/ 2000			l		
stadionistrationionionista	16501501001015161616	07/08/		See Andrews	B I	D I	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		en alemanistrativi desirit	2 22/20/20/20/20/20					
		TOTA	CON	TDACT	COST OR TWO T	uп	HEAND ETVE	
					S (\$2,500.00),			
							HIS SECTION, THE	
			1	1 :	LUE OF THE STE			
			1		HE PROJECT OR,		PRODUCT AS	
		NELI	VEKED	ו טו	HE PROJECT OK,			-
	В.	TUE	DIDEC	TOP O	F THE PURCHASI	NC	DIVICION	
	В.						L MATERIALS ARE	
							TES IN SUFFICIEN	_
					HERWISE ARE NO			'
					EET CONTRACT R			
		U 4 U 4	LADEL	10 11	LLI COMINACI K	- 12	OIREMENTS.	
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	พมด เม	SES STEEL PROD	uc	TS IN VIOLATION	
****							CIVIL PENALTIES	
					CODE SECTION			
·								
Y	REV. 1	0/01/0	1.					
	EXHIBI	T 7						
new control of the co	DOMEST	TC ALI	IMTNIIM	CI V	SS & STEEL IN	D I I	DITC HODVE	
***************************************	PROJEC		MITHOL	, GLA	22 & SIEEL IN	r U	PLIC WORKS	***************************************
	ROOLO			İ		-		
-	IN ACC	ORDANO	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA COD	E	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	
					STRUCTION, REC			
					PROVEMENT OR M			
							HAN \$50,000 AND,	
							OST OF STEEL IS	
							0,000 POUNDS OF	1
							EPT ONLY ALUMINU	
							HE UNITED STATES	1 :
							IPMENT PURCHASED	
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC WORKS	SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
							ESS THE COST OF	
					AN \$50,000 DR			
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBLIC W	DR	KS PROJECTS.	
			1	SEERF	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	COM	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE K	<u></u>		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		TELEPHONE	ينتشتشنث	DATE	7-8-09
TITLE		TE:	EIN					
		,					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F,C	D.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMNU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	Y IF DNABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	GLASS OF DOUCH COST N THE BIL STIC ALUND OR PROL S DEFINEL OREIGN PROL TO THE BURN PROL TO THE BURN PROL TS ARE 3	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS 0% OR M	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	IS FOUNT IF IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT IT	S
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE SHAT THE SEST BEQUESTORES	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH D	E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN CTS, THE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	NG UNIT REIGN D LOWER SPENDIN AND PRODUCTS	
		T 9 FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	
	THE AR TO ABI CONSTR	DE BY UCTION HE ARC	T/ENG THE FO PROJ	DLLOW ECT A T/ENG	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO INEER SHA IES THAT	ULE IN R STATE LL PREP	ISSUING AGENCIE ARE THE	S: ADDENDUM	
	OUP W	CIOI O	n-L	FARI	LLS INAI	HAVE FR	JUNED D	KAMINGS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE K	9					TELEPHONE		DATE	7-8-09
TITLE		FE	N			<u></u>	400	DEGG CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCKER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009			BI	10 C	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ſΤΙ	M NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LIST S PURCHA	HALL B SING D COPY	E FOR IVISI OF TH	WARDE ON. E ADD	D TO T THE AR ENDUM	CHITECT/I	IN ENG:	E ADDENDUM AN THE STATE INEER SHALL A E AGENCY FOR		
	INTERE:	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF N ENDUM	SHOULD BI	, EX	TO ALL XTEND THE BII ECEIVED BY TH D THE BID		
	BIDDER: THE SAI ORIGINA ADDENDI ADDENDI	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE ULATIO ENT SH E ONLY D FOR	STATE PUNS THAT A	JRCI APPL APF DN N		ON.	
	REV. 1	1/96					***************************************			
	EXHIBI	Т 10								
		***************************************	***************************************		RE	QUISITION	N NC	D.: .DEP14644	į	
	ADDENDI	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					Political in the control of the cont
	ADDENDI	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH		\R Y	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO TC.		
	ADDENDI	UM NO.	"S:							
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND	IDNO	TIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE K	C				iulia	TELEPHONE			DATE	7-8-09
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDDEEC CUA	NOEC	
		1						J AUDKESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14644

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV

25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

05/07/2009			SHIP VIA	FLO.Es	FREIGHT TERMS
	07/08/200	9	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY UC	OP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 1					
NU 2					
140 + 2.	••••				
NO. 3	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
NO. 4					
NO E					
NU. 5	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
				HE RECEIPT OF THE	=
ADDEND	UM(S) MAY	BE CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	ne Ring.	
			DERSTAND THAT AN		
			ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
			L IS NOT BINDING		
l l	ľ	(WRITING AND ADDE		
SPECIF	ICATIONS	BY AN D	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
1/			to		
ا ا ا ا ا	elly.	agren	w.,	SIGNATURE	7
.Cal	penter.	Hicla	mation Inc.	COMPANY	
0	7-8	-09		D A T F	
• • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	DATE	
REV. 1	1/96				
		нот	ICE		
А СТОМ	ED DID MU	LET DE C	UDMITTED TO.		***************************************
A SIGN	ED DID MO	SI BE S	UBMITTED TO:		TERRETAR AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
		I	INISTRATION		-
	URCHASING UILDING 1	j l	UN		
			/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE KOLLEY (ausen	£.	TELEDIONE	184-1115 DATE	7-8-09
TITLE Passident	/ IEEIN	5-069 i			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14644

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		2000	n Th	ODENTHO TIME	0.1.7004
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	GOAIVIIII	NO NO	HEWINGWISER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		SHINGTON S TON, WV 2	TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON)F
	BUYER:		CB-23		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14644		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	07/08/2009		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	TO CONTACT Y		UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
Ł	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	1 1 1	AME OF PERSON TO		×c.
	. Randy. Ca	r.p.enter.	304-984-1115	304-543-17	26
			,		
SIGNATURE VA		SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	VDITIONS DA	TE
TITLE KC		in .			7-8-07
				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Lando (Edwards) Drainage

Requisition # DEP14644

Company Name: Carpenter Keclamation Inc.

Address: Po Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					
NO.	QUA	ANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	I	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	30,000,00	\$ 30,000.00
2.0	I	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 15,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		\$ 5,777.00
4.0	I	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$30,000.00
5.0	1,350	LF	Sediment Control	4.00	\$ 5,400.00
6.0	18	AC	Revegetation		\$36,000.00
7.1	800	LF	3-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 40,000.00
7.2	1,500	LF	Grass-Lined Ditch	14.00	\$ 21,000.00
7.3	2	EA	Drive Through Channel	2.000.00	\$ 4,000.00
7.4	1,300	LF	10-foot Riprap Channel (Stream Lining)		\$130,000.00
7.5	40	LF	24-inch CPP		\$ 4,000.00
8.1	11,000	CY	Unclasified Excavation	3.00	\$ 33,000.00
8.2	3,900	CY	Soil Cover	4,00	\$ 15,600.00
9.1	1	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	26,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
9.2	35	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes	10.00	\$ 350.00
11.0	3	TN	Pavement Repair	200,00	600.00
12.0	60	LF	Type I Guardrail	25.00	1,500.00
	***************************************	***************************************			
			TOTAL		\$398,227.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Carpenter Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493
Address: P.O Box 13015
City: Sissonville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 307-784 11.
Fax No.: 304-984-2770 E-mail address: RCARPEN 103 @ AOC. COM
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kolley Caupenter, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 7-8-09 Signature K. Caspenter Title President
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.	Reclamation Inc.
Contractor Name: Carpenter	Reciamance Suc-
If the current entity and Entity OFT infor or if there is no information in AVS for y	mation for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, our business, you must provide all of the following affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you
 All Directors; All persons performing a functio Every person or business that ow Every partner, if your business is Every member and manager, if y 	ons 10% or more of the voting stock in your business; a partnership; our business is a limited liability company; and ability to determine the manner in which the AML
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Ending Date: W/H	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

Ending Date:

Position/Title

Telephone#

% of OwnershipBegin Date:

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Name

Address

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

BID BOND	REQ.P.O#
	017
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	
of	
of, a corporation orga	
with its principal office in the City of	-
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	·
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, admin	nistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal h Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made	-
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contra hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or propagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Sure exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee matwaive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their has have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be	posal, and shall in all other respects perform the land void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby and and seals, and such of them as are corporations.
Principal Corporate Seal Affached	(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) (Title)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attomey-in-Fact

Surety Corporate Seal

AGENCY (A	. \
AGENCY(A	L J
~ ~ ~ ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
RFO/RFP# (F	()

	*****		B	sid Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW A	LL MEN BY THI	ESE PRESEN	TS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")		of		,(<u>E</u>),
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and			(G) ,
C 250mg)	right comer of page #1)	(H)	, a corpora	ation organize	d and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of		with its princi	pal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J)	, as Surety	, are held and	firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, a	s Obligee, in the p	enal sum of _	<u>(K)</u>
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>IL)</u>) for the p	ayment of wh	ich, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and seve	rally bind ourselv	es, our heirs,	administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assi			
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condi	tion of the above	obligation is	such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the	Purchasing Secti	ion of the Dep	partment of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proj	oosal, attached he	reto and made	a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		(M)	
<i>(</i> ,)	this line in words.				
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work		EREFORE.	. •	
(N)	Day of the month		bid shall be rejec		
(O)	Month	(b) II said	Dio Shall de acce	pted and the E	Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordat	ice with the bid of	r proposal atta	sched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	any other bonds and	i insurance require	ed by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all
(R) (S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall	ha mill and void	created by in	e acceptance of said bid then
(3)	President	force and effect. It	ic everectly wide	oniciwise iiii	s obligation shall remain in full reed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and	is expressly unucl	iswou anu agi Ierchall in ne	event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig			event, exceed the penal
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety				oulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said!	Surety and its bon	d chall be in r	outages and agrees that the way impaired or affected by
(11)	Surety	any extension of tin	se within which t	u snan oc mi re Oblinee mi	y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby	waive notice of a	nv cuch evten	sion
, , ,	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITH	SS WHEREOF	Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and	such of them as	are comoratio	ons have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed h	ereto and these or	resents to be s	igned by their proper officers,
		this <u>(N)</u> d	ay of (D) . 20	(P)
	•				
	·	Principal Corporate	Seal		(O)
		· · ·			(Name of Principal)
		(F	()	Ву	(S)
					(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					(T)
					Title
		J)	D)		
•		Surety Corporate Se	al		(V)
		-			(Name of Surety)
				**************************************	(W) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Verginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>aupenter Kerlamation luc</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that appendix Reclamation une. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. (Company Name) By: Kelly aspenter Title: Resident
Date: 7-8-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of $July$, 2009
By Commission expires June 41, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Caupenter Reclamation</u> , Luc.			
Authorized Signature: K. Caspenter	_Date: _	7-8-09	
Durchasing Affidavit (Pevised 01/01/09)		•	

6/29/2009

Page 1 of 1

5,6
à,
Sa
ゼ
Ö
55
Œ
2
層
~
===
42
ĘÖ,
Ž
5
-
Ō,
±,
Ľ
H
ISO
12
25
20
10
Ĕ,
臣

Search Criteria: (*) Primary Entity (Related Entity Entity Name: 140618	Related Entity		○ Hide Ended Relationships ③ Show Ended Relationships	w Ended Relat		Mail To:	Send	Back To Reports	
(140618) Carnenter Reclamation (no.		Load Report							
14 4 1 of 1 b bl 10	. 555 %001	Find Wext	Select a format	Export (6				
	- Continue - Continue	VS OFT Report - 6/29/2009 1:01:11 PM	t - 6/29/2009 1:	01:11 PM	**************************************				
	All OFT's w	All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity	ntity is listed as an	entity or rela	ited entity			·	
	Ent	tity Selected (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc	18) Carpenter Re	clamation Inc				,	
Parent Entity (140618) Capeuter Reclamation Inc	Descr ipt ion President	Rel	Related Entity (140616) Kelley Camenter		% Ownership	Regin Date End Date	End D	age e	
(140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc	Shareholder	, (14	(140616) Kelley Carpenter		50%	10/1/1989			
(140618) Capenter Reclamation Inc	Shareholder	(14	(140617) Mary Carpenter		20%	10/1/1989			
(140618) Capenter Reclamation Inc	Vice President	(14	(140617) Mary Carpenter			10/1/1989		D' abuna y	
*************************************			1 of 1						
									
		·							;
								•••	
Current Informe	thoir 1	(Carpin	the 1	1/8/09		THE COURT AND A SECOND			
	•	>>							

Agency DE	P	
REQ.P.O#	14644	
•		

BID BOND

	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, <u>Carpenter Reclamat</u>	ion, Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sis	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Vestern Surety Company
of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Gra	ant Street, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA a corpo	oration organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principa	al office in the City of Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a ce	ve obligation is such that whereas the	and made a part hereof, to ent	er into a contract in writing for
DEP14644, Lando (Edwards) Drainage in Mingo County WV , a	according to plans and spec	ifications.
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accepta	ccepted and the Principal shall enter in bonds and insurance required by the ence of said bid, then this obligation shall derstood and agreed that the liability	bid or proposal, and shall in all all be nult and void otherwise	other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any exwaive notice of any such extension	received, hereby stipulates and agree xtension of the time within which the C n.	s that the obligations of said S bligee may accept such bid, a	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have hereunto :	set their hands and seals, and	such of them as are cornorations
	to be affixed hereunto and these pres		· ·
24th day of June		emo to be digrica by their prop	er Onicers, iris
Principal Corporate Seal		By Kulley Kelley Carperte Mic	amorph Principal)
		President	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Co	mpany me of Surety)
		M. A	orney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

55

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 24th day of June 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



